

SR0658

LRB096 21289 GRL 37237 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Kathy R. McFadden of Marion, who passed 4 away on February 15, 2010; and

5 WHEREAS, Kathy McFadden was born on May 26, 1955, in 6 Marion; her parents were Bill and Rose (Hartline) Hightower; 7 and

8 WHEREAS, Kathy McFadden was employed with the Illinois 9 Department of Public Health for the past 32 years; and

10 WHEREAS, Kathy McFadden was an active member of New Hope 11 Church of God, where she was a member of the church's choir; 12 and

13 WHEREAS, Kathy McFadden enjoyed spending time with her dog,14 Sadie; and

15 WHEREAS, Kathy McFadden was preceded in death by her 16 father; and

WHEREAS, Kathy McFadden is survived her husband, Richard McFadden; her son and daughter-in-law, Chris and Brandy Hunt; her daughter and son-in-law, Kelly and Todd Cameron; her SR0658 -2- LRB096 21289 GRL 37237 r step-daughters and their husbands, Brooke and Lonnie Holderfield and Amber and Jason Tieffel; her grandchildren, Hailey Hunt, Gavin Hunt, Katelyn Cameron, Peyton Tieffel, and Mason Tieffel; and her mother, Rose Hightower; therefore, be it

5 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SIXTH GENERAL 6 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with 7 her family and friends, the passing of Kathy R. McFadden; and 8 be it further

9 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 10 presented to the family of Kathy McFadden as an expression of 11 our sympathy.